IRR Negative Negative Negative Negative 4.8% 7.4% 8.5%

MIRR Negative Negative Negative Negative 4.9% 6.6% 7.2%

Attributable to Hort Innovation

PV of Costs ($m) $2.96 $2.96 $2.96 $2.96 $2.96 $2.96 $2.96

Horticulture Impact Assessment Program 2024-25:to 2026-27 - Milestone report – 104 – Final report

Hort Innovation 18

Benefits ($m) $0.00 $0.01 $0.66 $3.04 $6.66 $10.77 $15.04

PV of Benefits ($m) $0.00 $0.01 $0.45 $1.76 $3.34 $4.75 $5.89

NPV ($m) -$2.96 -$2.95 -$2.51 -$1.20 $0.38 $1.79 $2.93

BCR 0.00 0.00 0.15 0.59 1.13 1.60 1.99

IRR Negative Negative Negative Negative 4.8% 7.4% 8.5%

MIRR Negative Negative Negative Negative 4.9% 6.6% 7.2%

Source: ACIL Allen

Sensitivity analysis

Sensitivity analysis was conducted to test the robustness of susceptibility of the analysis to key assumptions
and parameters. Given the uncertainty of a number of assumptions used in this CBA, sensitivity testing is
important to determine the appropriateness of underlying assumptions.  The results of the sensitivity analysis
are presented in Table 8 below.

Table 8 Sensitivity analysis results of PW17001 at 30-year horizon

 NPV (in $M) BCR IRR MIRR

Under standard assumptions
(Central case scenario and 5%
discount rate)

$3.90 1.99 8.5% 7.2%

3% discount rate $7.28 2.85 8.5% 7.2%

7% discount rate $1.64 1.42 8.5% 7.2%

Low adoption (starts at 1.1% and
reaches 11.6% in 5 years) $1.58 1.40 6.3% 5.9%

High adoption (starts at 1.1% and
reaches 39.0% in 5 years) $6.18 2.57 10.4% 8.2%

Confidence (Low at 25%) (Central
scenario -20%) $2.33 1.59 7.2% 6.4%

Confidence (High at 75%) (Central
scenario +20%) $5.46 2.39 9.6% 7.9%

Increase in yield due to increased
nematicide use and increase in farm
gate value due to integrated
nematode management practices
(Low scenario)

-$1.58 0.60 3.58% 4.06%

Increase in yield due to increased
nematicide use and increase in farm
gate value due to integrated
nematode management practices
(High scenario)

$6.42 2.63 12.47% 9.52%

Source: ACIL Allen

Key findings
The following key findings have been identified for this assessment:

Horticulture Impact Assessment Program 2024-25:to 2026-27 - Milestone report – 104 – Final report

Hort Innovation 19

— Improved yield and economic return – quantifying yield improvements were achieved through both
chemical and integrated pest management approaches:

— Nematicide trials demonstrated measurable increases in marketable root weight. Products such as Metham and
Vydate outperformed baseline treatments, confirming their economic value.

— Integrated trials combining soil amendments, crop rotations, and resistant varieties resulted in sustained yield